# OP \$640.00 1017964

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM627451

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Drum Workshop, Inc.		08/07/2020	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GEWA music GmbH
Street Address:	Werkstraße 1
City:	Adorf
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	08626
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: GERMANY

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 25**

Registration Number: 11	138359 228824	APPLAUSE  ROUNDBACK
Registration Number: 11	138359 228824	
	228824	BOUNDBACK
negistration Number.   12		
B 1 1 1 10		1100112271011
Registration Number: 12	253739	
Registration Number: 12	272634	ELITE
Registration Number: 12	290930	ULTRA
Registration Number: 13	331974	ADAMAS
Registration Number: 13	347668	CELEBRITY
Registration Number: 17	786702	OVATION
Registration Number: 17	788088	
Registration Number: 18	341794	
Registration Number: 23	389513	LEGEND
Registration Number: 25	573677	OVATION
Registration Number: 28	356062	
Registration Number: 28	357097	
Registration Number: 28	357098	
Registration Number: 28	385454	
Registration Number: 28	393182	ROUNDBACK
<b>Registration Number:</b> 29	928413	

TRADEMARK REEL: 007199 FRAME: 0105

900598050

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5296987	VIPER
Registration Number:	0839996	OVATION
Registration Number:	0871785	LYRACHORD
Registration Number:	0878231	BALLADEER
Registration Number:	0887422	
Registration Number:	0992534	

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 8602860115

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8602862929

Email: TM-CT@cantorcolburn.com, nadkins@cantorcolburn.com

Correspondent Name: Thomas J. Mango Address Line 1: 20 Church Street

Address Line 2: 22nd Floor

Address Line 4: Hartford, CONNECTICUT 06103

#### DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Thomas J. Mango
Address Line 1: 20 Church Street

Address Line 2: 22nd Floor

Address Line 4: Hartford, CONNECTICUT 06103

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	George A. Pelletier
SIGNATURE:	/gapjr/
DATE SIGNED:	02/19/2021

# **Total Attachments: 10**

source=INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY - ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT#page1.tif source=INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY - ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT#page2.tif source=INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY - ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT#page3.tif source=INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY - ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT#page4.tif source=INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY - ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT#page5.tif source=INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY - ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT#page6.tif source=INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY - ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT#page7.tif source=INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY - ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT#page8.tif source=INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY - ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT#page9.tif source=INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY - ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT#page9.tif

# EXHIBIT C INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement ("IPR Assignment") is made between **Drum**Workshop, Inc., a California corporation ("Seller"), in favor of **GEWA music GmbH**, a German limited-liability company ("Buyer"), effective as of September 1, 2020, relating to the purchase of certain assets of Seller pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement between Buyer and Seller, dated as of August , 2020 (the "APA").

- **1. Assignment.** In consideration of and subject to the terms in the APA, Seller hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers and assigns to Buyer, and Buyer hereby accepts, all of Seller's right, title and interest in and to the patents and trademarks described in **Schedule 1**, together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use thereof. This includes assignment of the following:
  - a. all issued patents and trademark registrations set forth on **Schedule 1**;
  - b. any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of such patents and trademarks; and
  - c. any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to any of the patents or trademarks, whether accruing before, on and/or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. Recordation and further actions. Seller authorizes the appropriate commissioner for patent or trademark (and any other governmental official) in any country to record and register this IPR Assignment. Subject to the terms of the APA, upon request by Buyer, Seller shall take such reasonable and customary steps and actions following the date hereof, including the execution of any additional documents, files, applications, registrations, or other similar items, to ensure that the patents and trademarks in Schedule 1 are properly assigned to Buyer, or any assignee or successor thereto. Seller shall provide Buyer with appropriate feedback and signatures on any required intellectual property transfer documents within 5 working days from the relevant requests from Buyer.
- **3. Incorporation of Terms of the APA.** The terms of the APA, including, but not limited to, the representations, warranties, covenants, agreements and indemnities relating to the Purchased Assets are incorporated herein by this reference. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the APA and the terms hereof, the terms of the APA shall govern.

Ovation APA

p. 17

**4. Successors and assigns.** This IPR Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** the Parties have executed this IPR Assignment as follows:

Seller:

Drum Workshop, In

Chris Lombardi, CEO

**Buyer:** 

**GEWA music GmbH** 

Hans-Peter Messner

# SCHEDULE 1 ISSUED PATENTS AND TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Ovation APA

p. 19

GRANTED	GRANTED	GRANTED	GRANTED	GRANTED	GRANTED	GRANTED	GRANTED	GRANTED	GRANTED	GRANTED	
2857098	2857097	1253739	0871785	2389513	3758615	1272634	1347668	878231	1017964	1331974	MACOLS SERVICE MACOLS SERVICES
271K-47-069	271K-47-068	271K-47-067	271K-47-060	271K-47-043	271K-47-040	271K-47-031	271K-47-019	271K-47-014	271K-47-010	271K-47-004	SHAMBLE RESIDEN
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (Adamas Bridge Design) (SUPPLEMENTAL REGISTER)	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (Adamas Peghead Shape) (SUPPLEMENTAL)	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (Adamas Epaulet Design)	LYRACHORD	LEGEND	IDEA	ELITE	CELEBRITY	BALLADEER	APPLAUSE	ADAMAS	TANK BURANESAN I
design	design	design	wordmark	wordmark	stylized	wordmark	wordmark	wordmark	wordmark	wordmark	100
USA	USA	USA	USA	USA	USA	USA	USA	USA	USA	USA	

ERGONOMIC ROUNDBACK GUITAR	VOULUDACK GUILAI	2/1N-2/-10/	/,183,4/3	GNANTED
ERGONOMIC STRINGED INSTRUMENT AND	Boundback Guitar	231 20 7120		GBANTED
ERGONOMIC ROUNDBACK GUITAR	Nodilaback Odical	Z/ IN-1/-10/NN		ONAMILD
ERGONOMIC STRINGED INSTRUMENT AND	Boundback Guitar	AA231-21-X12C	1011665360000	GBANTED
ERGONOMIC ROUNDBACK GUITAR	Kodilaback Odirai	Z/ IN I/ IO/31	7007221	
ERGONOMIC STRINGED INSTRUMENT AND	Boundback Guitar	271V 17 167IB		CBANTED
ERGONOMIC ROUNDBACK GUITAR	NOG TROOP	Z/ IN I/ IO/ OD		OIVAIN I E
ERGONOMIC STRINGED INSTRUMENT AND	Boundback Guitas	271K 17 167CB	ED16/19/17	GBANTED
INSTRUMENT	Noullaback Galean	2/1N-1/-10/EF	Er 104344/	ONANTED
ERGONOMIC BODY FOR A STRINGED	Boundhack Guitar	D3231 21 A12C		CDANTED
ERGONOMIC ROUNDBACK GUITAR	Noullaback Galcal	Z/IN-1/-10/DE	Er 104344/	ONANTED
ERGONOMIC STRINGED INSTRUMENT AND	Boundback Guitar	271V 17 167DE		
ERGONOMIC ROUNDBACK GUITAR	אסמוומטמנא טמונמו	2/1N-1/-10/CN	1830013	GNAMIED
ERGONOMIC STRINGED INSTRUMENT AND	Boundback Guitas	1772 T 1776		CBANTED
DAMES AND STATE OF THE STATE OF	THE WAYNE	# (E)(01010	# AMBANG	SOLVALS

Page 2

USA	wordmark	ULTRA	271K-47-122	1290930	GRANTED
USA	wordmark	THUNDERBOLT	271K-47-119	1559764	GRANTED
USA	wordmark	ROUNDBACK (SUPPLEMENTAL REGISTER)	271K-47-114	1228824	GRANTED
USA	wordmark	ROUNDBACK	271K-47-113	2893182	GRANTED
USA	stylized	OVATION AND DESIGN	271K-47-107	839996	GRANTED
USA	wordmark	OVATION	271K-47-094	2573677	GRANTED
USA	wordmark	OVATION	271K-47-093	1786702	GRANTED
USA	design	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (Soundhole Rosette Design)	271K-47-083	0887422	GRANTED
USA	fanciful two-dimensional design	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (Ovation Fingerboard Inlay Design) (SUPPLEMENTAL REGISTER)	271K-47-079	2885454	GRANTED
USA	design	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (Ovation Bridge Design) (SUPPLEMENTAL REGISTER)	271K-47-078	2928413	GRANTED
USA	design	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (Guitar Tuning Head)	271K-47-077	992534	GRANTED
USA	design	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (Guitar Configuration)	271K-47-075	1841794	GRANTED
USA	design	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (Guitar Bowl Shape)	271K-47-074	1138359	GRANTED
USA	design	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (Adamas Soundboard Configuration)	271K-47-072	1788088	GRANTED
USA	design	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (Adamas Fingerboard Inlay Design)	271K-47-071	2856062	GRANTED

Page 3

FRANCE	Wordinark	ELITE	2/1N-3/-031FK	1288082	GRANIED
EBANICE	VV OI CITITAL N		271K EZ 031EB	1706000	GRANTED
ALICTD ALIA	Wordmark	ELITE	271K EZ 021 VII	116E76	CBANTED
CHINA	wordmark	CUSTOM LEGEND	271K-57-029CN	4623971	GRANTED
KOREA	wordmark	CELEBRITY	271K-57-020KR	4002323160000	GRANTED
SPAIN	wordmark	CELEBRITY	271K-57-019ES	M1289139	GRANTED
CHINA	wordmark	CELEBRITY	271K-57-019CN	3470826	GRANTED
CHINA	wordmark	BALLADEER	271K-57-014CN	3470584	GRANTED
		CHARACTERS			
KOREA	stylized	LATIN & KOREAN	271K-57-013KR	4001791220000	GRANTED
		APPLAUSE AND DESIGN IN			
CHINA	stylized	APPLAUSE AND DESIGN	271K-57-012CN	3470827	GRANTED
JAPAN	Wordmark	APPLAUSE	271K-57-011JP	1931918	GRANTED
ITALY	wordmark	APPLAUSE	271K-57-010IT	996215	GRANTED
INDIA	wordmark	APPLAUSE	271K-57-010IN	2048929	GRANTED
UNITED KINGDOM	wordmark	APPLAUSE	271K-57-010GB	UK00001171670	GRANTED
FRANCE	wordmark	APPLAUSE	271K-57-010FR	1199471	GRANTED
SPAIN	wordmark	APPLAUSE	271K-57-010ES	M1198734	GRANTED
AUSTRALIA	wordmark	APPLAUSE	271K-57-010AU	607932	GRANTED
ARGENTINA	wordmark	APPLAUSE	271K-57-010AR	2625717	GRANTED
CHINA	stylized	ADAMAS (guitars)	271K-57-008CN	3470585	GRANTED
CHINA	stylized	ADAMAS (guitar strings)	271K-57-007CN	3470586	GRANTED
JAPAN	stylized	ADAMAS	271K-57-006JP	4142268	GRANTED
GERMANY	wordmark	ADAMAS	271K-57-005DE	1048352	GRANTED
TAIWAN	wordmark	ADAMAS	271K-57-004TW	221002	GRANTED
KOREA	wordmark	ADAMAS	271K-57-004KR	4000892180000	GRANTED
ITALY	Wordmark	ADAMAS	271K-57-004IT	996216	GRANTED
INDIA	Wordmark	ADAMAS	271K-57-004IN	2048928	GRANTED
UNITED	wordmark	ADAMAS	271K-57-004GB	UK00001171669	GRANTED
FRANCE	wordmark	ADAMAS	271K-57-004FR	1199472	GRANTED
CANADA	wordmark	ADAMAS	271K-57-004CA	TMA255349	GRANTED
BRAZIL	wordmark	ADAMAS	271K-57-004BR	816893950	GRANTED
AUSTRALIA	wordmark	ADAMAS	271K-57-004AU	375871	GRANTED
ARGENTINA	wordmark	ADAMAS	271K-57-004AR	2822792	GRANTED
USA	Wordmark	VIPER	271K-47-177	5296987	GRANTED

IGN gn)	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (Adamas Epaulet Design)	271K-57-067TH	ТМ36193	GRANTED
	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (Adamas Epaulet Design)	271K-57-067KR2	4004793990000	
Design	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (Adamas Epaulet Design)	271K-57-067KR	4019820007287	GRANTED
Design	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (Adamas Epaulet Design)	271K-57-067IT	0000996691	GRANTED
Design	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (Adamas Epaulet Design)	271K-57-067GB	UK00001177450	GRANTED
Design	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (Adamas Epaulet Design)	271K-57-067FR	1207867	GRANTED
Design	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (Adamas Epaulet Design)	271K-57-067ES	M1012198	GRANTED
Design	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN ( Adamas Epaulet Design)	271K-57-067DE	1048353	GRANTED
Design	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (Adamas Epaulet Design)	271K-57-067CA	TMA280902	GRANTED
Design	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (Adamas Epaulet Design)	271K-57-067AU	377599	GRANTED
wordmark	ELITE	271K-57-031TW	292605	GRANTED
wordmark	ELITE	271K-57-031MX	308964	GRANTED
wordmark	ELITE	271K-57-031MP-JP	1292384	GRANTED
wordmark	ELITE	271K-57-031MP-GB	1292384 (WO0000001292384)	GRANTED
wordmark	ELITE	271K-57-031MP-ES	1292384	NATIONAL PHASE
Wordmark	ЕПТЕ	271K-57-031MP	1292384	PHASE PHASE
Wordmark	ELITE	271K-57-031KR	4001166880000	GRANTED
Wordmark	ELITE	271K-57-031IT	427352	GRANTED

Design	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (Roundback Bowl Shape)	271K-57-082KR	40-0431411	GRANTED
Design	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (Roundback Bowl Shape)	271K-57-081DE	1001511	GRANTED
Design	MISCELLANOUS DESIGN (Roundback Bowl Shape)	271K-57-081AR	2128765	GRANTED
Design	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (Peghead Shape)	271K-57-080TH	TM34441	GRANTED
Design	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (Peghead Shape)	271K-57-080KR	4003168110000	GRANTED
Design	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (Peghead Shape)	271K-57-080GB2	UK00002001531	GRANTED
Design	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (Peghead Shape)	271K-57-080DE	39524457	GRANTED
Design	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (PEGHEAD SHAPE)	271K-57-080AR	2187771	GRANTED
Design	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (Guitar Shape)	271K-57-076CA	TMA170460	GRANTED
Design	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (Adamas Soundhole Ornamentation)	271K-57-073SG	T9208819B	GRANTED
Design	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (Adamas Soundhole Ornamentation)	271K-57-073NZ	229691	GRANTED
Design	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (Adamas Epaulet Design)	271K-57-070JP	1807682	GRANTED
Design	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (Adamas Epaulet Design)	271K-57-067TW	71027639	GRANTED

MEXICO	Wordmark	OVATION	271K-57-094MX	154081	GRANTED
KOREA	Wordmark	OVATION	271K-57-094KR	4001010260000	GRANTED
JAPAN	Wordmark	OVATION	271K-57-094JP	959129	GRANTED
INDIA	Wordmark	OVATION	271K-57-094IN	2048933	GRANTED
SPAIN	Wordmark	OVATION	271K-57-094ES	M2217956	GRANTED
CHINA	Wordmark	OVATION	271K-57-094CN	972782	GRANTED
BRAZIL	Wordmark	OVATION	271K-57-094BR	816893934	GRANTED
AUSTRALIA	Wordmark	OVATION	271K-57-094AU	607933	GRANTED
ARGENTINA	Wordmark	OVATION	271K-57-094AR	2447820	GRANTED
ARGENTINA	Wordmark	OVATION	271K-57-092AR	2140299	GRANTED
THAILAND	Design	(Soundhole Rosette Design)	271K-57-084TH	TM57660	GRANTED
KOREA	Design	(Soundhole Rosette Design)	271K-57-084KR	4003168100000	GRANTED
		Design)			
SINGAPORE	Design	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (Soundhole Rosette	271K-57-083SG	T9208820F	GRANTED
NEW ZEALAND	Design	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (Soundhole Rosette Design)	ZNE80-25-X172	229690	GRANTED
KOREA	Design	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (Soundhole Rosette Design)	271K-57-083KR	4004989990000	GRANTED
UNITED	Design	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (Soundhole Rosette Design)	271K-57-083GB	UK00001500307	GRANTED
SPAIN	Design	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (Soundhole Rosette Design)	271K-57-083ES	M1730395	GRANTED
GERMANY	Design	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (Soundhole Rosette Design)	271K-57-083DE	2900379	GRANTED
BRAZIL	Design	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (Soundhole Rosette Design)	271K-57-083BR	817083545	GRANTED
ARGENTINA	Design	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (Soundhole Rosette Design)	271K-57-083AR	2128764	GRANTED

Sheet1

RECORDED: 02/22/2021

KOREA	Wordmark	VIPER	271K-57-177MP-KR	1298586	GRANTED
EUROPEAN UNION (CTM)	Wordmark	VIPER	271K-57-177MP-EP	1298586	GRANTED
GERMANY	Wordmark	VIPER	271K-57-177MP-DE	1298586	GRANTED
CHINA	wordmark	VIPER	271K-57-177MP-CN	1298586	GRANTED
MADRID PROTOCOL	wordmark	VIPER	271K-57-177MP	1298586	GRANTED
CHINA	stylized	ULTRA AND DESIGN	271K-57-123CN	3470808	GRANTED
SINGAPORE	Wordmark	ULTRA	271K-57-122SE	200169	GRANTED
ITALY	Wordmark	ULTRA	271K-57-122IT	1623445	GRANTED
FRANCE	Wordmark	ULTRA	271K-57-122FR	1286083	GRANTED
JAPAN	Wordmark	ROUNDBACK	271K-57-113JP	4805283	GRANTED
CHINA	Wordmark	ROUNDBACK	271K-57-113CN	3681981	GRANTED
CHINA		OVATION AND DESIGN	271K-57-107CN	3471189	GRANTED
CHINA	Wordmark	OVATION	271K-57-106CN	972782	GRANTED
UNITED	Wordmark	OVATION	271K-57-105GB	UK0000945235	GRANTED
CHECH REPUBLIC	Wordmark	OVATION	271K-57-104CH	2P-415855	GRANTED
SWEDEN	Wordmark	OVATION	271K-57-103SE	130808	GRANTED
KOREA	Wordmark	OVATION	271K-57-102KR	234795	GRANTED
NORWAY	Wordmark	OVATION	271K-57-101NO	78752	GRANTED
MEXICO	Wordmark	OVATION	271K-57-100MX	153517	GRANTED
ITALY	Wordmark	OVATION	271K-57-099IT	0001260112	GRANTED
GERMANY	Wordmark	OVATION	271K-57-098DE	874236	GRANTED
FRANCE	Wordmark	OVATION	271K-57-097FR	1534622	GRANTED
EUROPEAN UNION (CTM)	Wordmark	OVATION	271K-57-096CTM	1100148	GRANTED
CANADA	Wordmark	OVATION	271K-57-095CA	TMA174905	GRANTED
TAIWAN	Wordmark	OVATION	271K-57-094TW	525222	GRANTED
THAILAND	Wordmark	OVATION	271K-57-094TH	TM56941	GRANTED